Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Richard Raymond SCRAGG				03/04/2005	
Ronald James FINK				03/04/2005	
Etienne VEZINA				03/04/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	ZCL COMPOSITES INC.				
Street Address:	6907 - 36 Street				
City:	Edmonton				
State/Country:	ALBERTA				
Postal Code:	T6B2Z6				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11307		11307	Number 978		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(780)421-7951Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:7804218133Email:lucase@bennettjones.caCorrespondent Name:BENNETT JONES LLPAddress Line 1:1000 ATCO CENTRE, 10035 - 105 StreetAddress Line 4:Edmonton, ALBERTA T2L 2K7					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			56899.114		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			EDWARD YOO		
Total Attachments: 2 source=ZCL_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ZCL_ASSIGN#page2.tif					
500136090 REEL: 018073 FRAME: 0110					

ASSIGNMENT

We, SCRAGG, Richard Raymond; FINK, Ronald James; and VEZINA, Etienne, whose addresses are (respectively) 7120-94 B Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T6B 0Z9, Canada; Site 9, Box 14, RR1, South Edmonton, Alberta T6H 4N6, Canada; and 824 Graydon Court, Edmonton, Alberta T5T 6K7, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to ZCL COMPOSITES INC., whose full post office address is 6907-36 Street, Edmonton, Alberta T6B 2Z6, Canada, all our right, title and interest in and to an invention relating to COMPOSITE LAMINATED SHEET MATERIAL FOR CONTAINMENT SUMPS as fully described and claimed in an application for a patent for such invention filed herewith in Canada, and all of our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent or patents, divisional patents, continuations, continuations in part, and/or reissues that may issue therefor in Canada and/or in any other foreign country.

SIGNED at Edmonton, Alberta, this _____ day of _____ RICHARD RAYMOND SCRAGG

WITNESS

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see RICHARD					
RAYMOND SCRAGG, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above					
assignment on the date therein set forth/					
Signature of Witness					
Name of Witness					
Address of Witness 4904-17 AUC, EDMONTON, AB TOLDY7					

{E5021506.DOC;1}

PATENT REEL: 018073 FRAME: 0111

monten, this 4 day of Minch SIGNED at **RONALD JAMES FINK** WITNESS **CERTIFICATÉ OF WITNESS** I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see RONALD JAMES FINK, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth. Signature of Witness HANTAI Name of Witness 4904-17 TOLDYZ ALP FEMONTON Address of Witness _ SIGNED at Edmanton, this 4 day of March, 2005 **WITNESS CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS** I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see ETIENNE VEZINA, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth. Signature of Witness AG HANTAI Name of Witness MONTON, AR TOLDY7. Address of Witness _

{E5021506.DOC;1}2

RECORDED: 08/08/2006